premium payment for inducement for Revenue Interest Loan #1 on the date of settlement and conversion was $ 1,000,005 . The Series D convertible
preferred stock is convertible at the option of the holder into common stock of the Company at a fixed price per share of $ 1.50 per share.

The Company issued one hundred thirty-three thousand three hundred thirty-four (  133,334 ) shares of the Series D Preferred Stock. The Securities
Exchange Agreement is intended to be effected as an exchange of securities issued by the Company pursuant to Section 3(a)(9) of the Securities Act.
For the purposes of Rule 144, the Company acknowledges that the holding period of the Securities Exchange Agreement (and upon conversion thereof, if